

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

Case No. S248125

JAN 15 2020

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

In re Christopher Lee White,

Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus.

---

After a Decision by the Fourth District Court of Appeal, D073054  
San Diego Superior Court, SCN376029,  
Hon. Robert J. Kearney

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY,  
AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
BY LEGAL SERVICES FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN**

---

Rita Himes, SBN 194926  
LEGAL SERVICES FOR PRISONERS.  
WITH CHILDREN  
4400 Market Street  
Oakland, CA 94608  
(415) 625-7046  
[rita@prisonerswithchildren.org](mailto:rita@prisonerswithchildren.org)

*Attorney for Legal Services for Prisoners with Children*

**RECEIVED**

JAN 14 2020

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. In Choosing the Proper Standard of Review in this Case, the Court Should Separately Consider the Two Findings Required Under California Constitution, Article I, Section 12(b). .....	14
II. In Reviewing a Finding that “The Facts Are Evident or the Presumption Great,” <i>Both the Trial Court and the Appellate Court</i> Must Determine Whether There is Sufficient Evidence to Prove the Charged Offenses <i>Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</i> . .....	16
III. On Substantial Evidence Review of Precursor Facts Relevant to a “Substantial Likelihood the Person’s Release Would Result in Great Bodily Harm to Others,” Appellate Courts Must Take the <i>Clear and Convincing Evidence</i> Standard of Proof Into Account. ....	18
IV. A Close Reading of Case Law Shows that Cases Applying SOP-Blind Substantial Evidence Review are Traceable to Weak Precedent in the Equitable Enforcement Context. ....	20
A. In the 1940s, this Court Adopted an SOP-Blind Approach in Equitable Enforcement Cases, But the Rule Has Not Been Consistently Followed. ....	20
1. The 1940s Cases Do Not State the Rule Clearly.....	20
2. The 1940s Cases Are Not Part of a Longstanding Line of Uncriticized Precedent. ....	22
B. The United States Supreme Court Requires SOP-Conscious Review Where Heightened Standards of Proof Are Compelled by Criminal Due Process and First Amendment Principles. ....	26
C. In the Juvenile Dependency Context, a Split in Authority on the Issue Is Traceable to the 1940s Equitable Enforcement and United States Supreme Court Constitutional Cases. ....	27
1. In 1981, this Court Mandated SOP-Conscious Review in Termination of Parental Rights Cases, Where Clear and Convincing Evidence is Required by Due Process.....	27
2. <i>Sheila S.</i> and Other Cases Nevertheless Apply SOP-Blind Substantial Evidence Review, Citing Authority That is Traceable to the 1940s Cases.....	29
D. Punitive Damages Cases on the Issue are Similarly Traceable to the 1940s or the Constitutional Cases.....	31

E. The Same Pattern Emerges in Other Areas of Law, Resulting in Hopeless Confusion .....	32
V. This Court Should Adopt SOP-Conscious Substantial Evidence Review in All Cases. .....	34
VI. In the Alternative, the Court Should Distinguish Between Heightened Standards of Proof that Derive from Constitutional Principles and Those that Do Not .....	34
A. Equitable Enforcement Actions.....	34
B. Common Law Standards of Proof.....	35
C. Statutory Standards of Proof: Not Constitutionally-Derived .....	36
D. Standards of Proof: Constitutionally Derived .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	40
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 8.520(f)(4) .....	40
APPENDIX TO THE BRIEF.....	41
EXHIBIT A .....	42
EXHIBIT B .....	43
EXHIBIT C .....	44
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoption of Allison C.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1004.....	32
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826 .....	28
<i>Ajaxo Inc. v. E*Trade Group Inc.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 21.....	33
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter &amp; Hampton</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017 .....	32
<i>Andreotti v. Andreotti</i> (1964) 224 Cal. App. 2d 533 .....	25
<i>Applegate v. Ota</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 702 .....	25
<i>Aquino v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 847.....	27
<i>Arneson v. Webster</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 370 .....	25
<i>Barthorpe v. Brown</i> (1950) 100 Cal. App. 2d 474.....	25
<i>Barton v. Alexander Hamilton Life Ins. Co. of America</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1640 .....	32
<i>Basich v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1112.....	32
<i>Beckman v. Waters</i> (1911) 161 Cal. 581.....	23
<i>Beeler v. American Trust Co.</i> (1943) 24 Cal.2d 1 .....	passim
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 485.....	28
<i>Capelli v. Dondero</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 324.....	24
<i>Cochran v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.4th 75.....	25
<i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 626, rev. granted May 1, 2019, S254938.....	passim
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 .....	38
<i>Conservatorship of Sanderson</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 611.....	37
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519, 548 .....	39
<i>Couts v. Winston</i> (1908) 153 Cal. 686 .....	23, 24
<i>Curtis F. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 470.....	31
<i>Cutreria v. McClallen</i> (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 604 .....	25
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242.....	29, 38
<i>De Jarnatt v. Cooper</i> (1881) 59 Cal. 703 .....	24
<i>DeKahn v. Chase</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 281 .....	24
<i>Ellis v. Mihelis</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 206, .....	23
<i>Emery v. Lowe</i> (1903) 140 Cal. 379 .....	24
<i>Ensworth v. Mullvain</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1105.....	39
<i>Estate of Ben-Ali</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1026.....	36
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> (1891) 92 Cal. 188.....	16
<i>Fagan v. Lentz</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 681 .....	24
<i>Fariba v. Dealer Services Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 156.....	33
<i>Food Pro Internat., Inc. v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 976 .....	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Riis</i> (1959) 171 Cal.App.2d 473.....	25
<i>Guardianship of Phillip B.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 407.....	34
<i>Hoch v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 48.....	32
<i>Hutchinson v. Ainsworth</i> (1887) 73 Cal. 452.....	23
<i>Ian J. v. Peter M.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 189 .....	33
<i>In re A.E.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 820.....	31

<i>In re A.R.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1102.....	31
<i>In re A.S.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 237 .....	31
<i>In re Alexis S.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 48.....	31
<i>In re Alexzander C.</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 438.....	32
<i>In re Alvin R.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 962.....	31
<i>In re Amie M.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 668 .....	31
<i>In re Andrea G.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 547 .....	31
<i>In re Andy G.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1405.....	30
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908.....	passim
<i>In re Angelique C.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 509.....	19
<i>In re Application of Weinberg</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 781 .....	16
<i>In re Ashly F.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 803 .....	31
<i>In re Asia L.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 498 .....	30
<i>In re B.D.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1218 .....	30
<i>In re B.J.B.</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1201 .....	31
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 596.....	30
<i>In re Baby Girl M.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1528 .....	33
<i>In re Bernadette C.</i> (1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 618.....	30
<i>In re Brian P.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 616 .....	30
<i>In re Christiano S.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1424.....	30
<i>In re Christina L.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 404 .....	31
<i>In re Christopher R.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1210.....	31
<i>In re E.B.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 568.....	31
<i>In re Erik P.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 395 .....	30
<i>In re F.S.</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 799 .....	31
<i>In re Gregory A.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1554.....	30
<i>In re Hailey T.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 139.....	31
<i>In re Harmony B.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 831 .....	31
<i>In re Heidi T.</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 864.....	31
<i>In re Henry V.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 522 .....	38
<i>In re I.I.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 857.....	30
<i>In re I.W.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1517 .....	31
<i>In re Isayah C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 684 .....	30
<i>In re J.I.</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 903.....	31
<i>In re J.S.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1483.....	31
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 263.....	30
<i>In re James T.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 58.....	30
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398 .....	29
<i>In re Jason L.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1206 .....	30
<i>In re Jeanette S.</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 52 .....	30
<i>In re John M.</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1564.....	30
<i>In re K.A.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 905.....	31
<i>In re Kristin H.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1635.....	31
<i>In re Levi H.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	31
<i>In re Lukas B.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1145.....	30
<i>In re Luke M.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1412.....	30



<i>In re M.F.</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1 .....	31
<i>In re Madison S.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 308.....	31
<i>In re Marcel N.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1007.....	31
<i>In re Mariah T.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 428 .....	30
<i>In re Marina S.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 158.....	30
<i>In re Mark L.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 573.....	19, 31, 34
<i>In re Marriage of E. and Stephen P.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 983.....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Murray</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 581 .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Saslow</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 848 .....	22
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 580.....	30
<i>In re Monica C.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 296.....	30
<i>In re Noe F.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 358.....	31
<i>In re Patrick S.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1254.....	30
<i>In re Phillip B.</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 796 .....	34
<i>In re R.C.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 486.....	30
<i>In re R.S.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 946 .....	31
<i>In re Robert J.</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 894 .....	31
<i>In re T.J.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1229.....	30, 31
<i>In re Terry E.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 932 .....	31
<i>In re Valerie W.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1.....	30
<i>In re Victoria M.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1317 .....	31
<i>In re Walter E.</i> (1992) 13 Cal.App.4th 125 .....	31
<i>In re Z.G.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 705.....	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307.....	13
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Talcum Powder Cases</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 292.....	27, 33
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1062 .....	33
<i>Khoury v. Barham</i> (1948) 85 Cal. App. 2d 202.....	25
<i>Locke v. Moulton</i> (1901) 132 Cal. 145 .....	23
<i>Lockhart v. J.H. McDougall Co.</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 308.....	23
<i>Mahoney v. Bostwick</i> (1892) 96 Cal. 53 .....	23
<i>Maxon v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 626 .....	32
<i>Mazik v. Geico General Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 455.....	33
<i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 835 .....	18, 28
<i>Meeker v. Shuster</i> (1897) 5 Cal. Unrep. 578.....	24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....	18
<i>Monell v. College of Physicians and Surgeons</i> (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 38.....	25
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	35
<i>Morgan v. Davidson</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 540 .....	33
<i>Moultrie v. Wright</i> (1908) 154 Cal. 520 .....	21, 23
<i>National Auto. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Industrial Acc. Commission</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 20 .....	20
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	27
<i>Nora v. Kaddo</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1026.....	38
<i>Olcese v. Davis</i> (1954) 124 Cal.App.2d 58 .....	25
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1150 .....	33
<i>Parisi v. Mazzaferro</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1219 .....	38

<i>Patrick v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1566 .....	33
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306.....	37
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889.....	18
<i>People v. Dalton</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 166 .....	17
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527 .....	18
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354 .....	18
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2014) 54 Cal.4th 1186.....	16
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557 .....	passim
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174 .....	16
<i>People v. Zaragoza</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 21 .....	16, 34
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. American Safety Indemnity Co.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1086 .....	33
<i>Readers' Digest Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 244.....	28
<i>Renton v. Gibson</i> (1906) 148 Cal. 650.....	24
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745 .....	28, 29
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Products Sales &amp; Marketing, Inc.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 847 .....	27, 32
<i>Sheehan v. Sullivan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 189.....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sherman v. Sandell</i> (1895) 106 Cal. 373 .....	23
<i>Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1004 .....	33
<i>Steinberger v. Young</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 81.....	23, 24
<i>Steiner v. Amsel</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 48 .....	23, 24
<i>Stewart v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 468 .....	27, 32
<i>Stromerson v. Averill</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 808, 811 .....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> (1960) 362 U.S. 199.....	27
<i>Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co. v. Ingersoll</i> (1910) 158 Cal. 474,.....	23
<i>Todd v. Todd</i> (1912) 164 Cal. 255 .....	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57 .....	33
<i>Tyrone R. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 839 .....	30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739 .....	19
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 .....	19, 37
<i>Viner v. Utrecht</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 261 .....	passim
<i>Virtanen v. O'Connell</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 688.....	32
<i>Wadleigh v. Phelps</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 627 .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Ward v. Waterman</i> (1890) 85 Cal. 488.....	24
<i>Watson v. Poore</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 302.....	23
<i>Webb v. Special Electric Co., Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 167 .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 3294 .....	32
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.13.....	27
Code of Civ. Proc., § 527.6.....	38
Evid. Code, § 662.....	36
Fam. Code, § 7822.....	32
Prob. Code, § 6110, subd. (c)(2).....	36
Probate Code former section 1751.....	37

Probate Code section 1801..... 37  
Welf. & Instit. Code, § 5350..... 38

**Treatises**

9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (3d ed. 1985) Appeal, § 283..... 39  
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 371..... 19  
Eisenberg, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group  
2006) ¶ 8:63, p. 8-25 (rev.# 1, 2006)..... 36  
Witkin, Cal. Evidence (2d ed. 1966) Burden of Proof and Presumptions § 209 .. 26
